



## Freedom of Information request – FA 21/05/01176

### Question 1:

For each financial year commencing 2010, how many people were (recorded separately) involuntarily or voluntarily removed from Australia who had, in the past:

- held a protection visa or humanitarian visa; or
- been found to satisfy criteria for a protection or humanitarian visa but for character exclusions, or
- Had a positive ITOA finding,

regardless of whether a subsequent finding had been made regarding international obligations.

### Response:

| Year        | 2010/11 | 2011/12 | 2012/13 | 2013/14 | 2014/15 | 2015/16 | 2016/17 | 2017/18 | 2018/19 | 2019/20 | 2020/21 |
|-------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|
| Voluntary   | <5      | <5      | <5      | <5      | <5      | 5       | 14      | 18      | 17      | 10      | <5      |
| Involuntary | <5      | <5      | <5      | <5      | <5      | <5      | <5      | <5      | <5      | <5      | <5      |

- Note that the data represents those who had previously held a protection or Humanitarian visa – none had had a positive ITOA assessment then subsequently removed
- As data has been drawn from a live systems environment, the figures provided may differ slightly in previous or future reporting
- With regards to Immigration data, the Department's current policy is to mask numbers which are less than five as <5

**Question 2:**

*For each financial year commencing 2014, how many people were resettled in a third country (a country other than their country of nationality) who had previously had a visa cancelled or refused under s 501 of the Migration Act 1958?*

**Response:**

No one in the regional processing cohort who has been resettled in a third country has had a visa cancelled or refused pursuant to s501 of the Act.